## PROVINCIAL ASSEMBLY O F SINDH **NOTIFICATION** KARACHI, THE 18<sup>TH</sup> MARCH, 2015

NO.PAS/Legis-B-04/2015- The Sindh Arms (Amendment) Bill, 2015 having been passed by the Provincial Assembly of Sindh on 16<sup>th</sup> February, 2015 and assented to by the Governor of Sindh on 16<sup>th</sup> March, 2015 is hereby published as an Act of the Legislature of Sindh.

## THE SINDH ARMS (AMENDMENT) ACT, 2015.

## SINDH ACT NO. XV OF 2015.

ANACT

to further amend the Sindh Arms Act. 2013.

WHEREAS it is expedient to further amend the Sindh Arms Act, Preamble. 2013, in the manner hereinafter appearing;

It is hereby enacted as follows:-

1.(1) This Act may be called the Sindh Arms (Amendment) Act, 2015.

Short title and commencement.

(2)It shall come into force at once.

In the Sindh Arms Act, 2013, after section 40, the following new Amendment in Sindh section shall be added:-

Act No.V of 2013.

- "41. **Repeal and Saving.** (1) The provisions of the Pakistan Arms Ordinance, 1965, in its application to the Province of Sindh, except the provisions relating to manufacturing including conversion, export or import of arms and ammunition, are hereby repealed.
- (2) Notwithstanding the repeal under sub-section (1), anything done, rules or regulations made, notification or order issued, officer appointed, notice given, proceedings commenced or other action taken or purportedly to have been taken under the repealed Ordinance, shall be deemed to have been validly done, made, issued, appointed, given, commenced or taken, under this Act and shall remain in force until amended, altered or repealed under the provisions of this Act.".

BY ORDER OF THE SPEAKER PROVINCIAL ASSEMBLY OF SINDH

G.M.UMAR FAROOQ **SECRETARY** PROVINCIAL ASSEMBLY OF SINDH